REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
FOR

E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

BANKERS:

Mrs A J Broadhead
Mr J H Tumbull
Mr J J Turnbull

Mrs. B A Turnbull

Albion Road
North Shields
Tyne and Wear
NE29 OHE

00197063 (England and Wales)

Read, Milbum & Co
71 Howard Street
North Shields

Tyne and Wear
NE30 1AF

National Westminster Bank Plc
12-13 Bedtord Way
North Shields
Tyne and Wear
NE29 6YZ

Page 1



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2020

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
Investments
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling duc aftcr morc than onc
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

Notes

L)

2020
£ £

745,367

24,544

655,000

1,424911
9,000
65,098
208,465
282,563
375,254

(92,691)

1,332,220

(258,242)

(99,400)

974,578

—_— 2

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

156,914

401,922

2019
£ £
619,918
26.849
655,000
1,304,767
9,805
82,324
249,133
(152,789)
1,151,978
(309,016)
(64,361)
778.601
continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2020

2020 2019
Notes £ £ £ £

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 6,700 6,700
Revaluation reserve 11 249,971 107,103
Undistributable reserve 11 468,171 474,088
Retained earnings 249.736 190,710
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 074,578 778,601

The company is entitled to exemption from aundit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31
March 2020,

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the vear ended 31 March 2020
in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act
2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394
and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial
statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies
subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 20006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statcments were approved by the Board of Dircctors and authorised for issuc on 27 October 2020 and were
signed on its behalf by:

Mrs A J Broadhead - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

E Turnbull & Son Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's
registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small
Entities" and the Companies Act 2006, The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost
convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced provision of services, excluding VAT. The income is recognised in the accounts on
the date when the service is provided.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life
or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Fixtures and fittings - 10% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - at variable rates on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 33% on cost

Freehold properties are maintained to a high standard to ensure that their value does not diminish further over time.,
The maintenance costs are charged to the profit and loss account in the year incurred. In the directors’ opinion,
depreciation would be immaterial and has therefore not been charged. In arriving at this opinion, an annual
inpairment review is undertaken.

Investment property

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 no
depreciation 1s provided in respect of freehold properties as investments. This is a departure from the requirements
of the Companies Act 2006 which requires all properties to be depreciated. Such properties are held for investment
and not for consuwmption and the directors consider that to depreciate them would not give a true and fair view.
Depreciation is only one of many elements reflected in the annual valuation of properties and accordingly the
amount of depreciation which might otherwise have been charged cannot be separately identified and quantified,
The directors consider that this policy results in the accounts giving a true and fair view.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items,

Page 4 continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

2.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the
extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the
timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will
be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under
hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are
depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of
the future payments is treated as a liability.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension
scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 10 (2019 - 12) .

Page 5 continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST OR VALUATION
At 1 April 2019
Additions

Disposals
Revaluations

At 31 March 2020
DEPRECIATION

At 1 April 2019
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal
At 31 March 2020
NET BOOK YALUE
At 31 March 2020

At 31 March 2019

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2020 is represented by:

Valuation in 1980
Valuation in 1981
Valuation in 1982
Valuation in 1995
Valuation in 2014
Valuation in 2017
Valuation in 2020
Cost

Page 6

00197063)

Land and
buildings

£

237415

168,750
406,165

406,165
237415

—_— =

Land and
buildings

£

8,999
3,448
9,691
48,750
25,282
21,290
168,750
119,955
406,165

—_—

Plant and
machinery
ete

£

522,950
17,158
(1,988)

538,120
140,447
60,459
(1,988)
198.918
339,202
382,503

_—

Plant and
machinery

cte
£

538,120

——

538,120

—_—

Totals
£

760,365
17,158
(1,988)
168,750
944,285
140,447

60,459

(1,988)
198,918

745,367
619918

—_—

Totals

£
8,999
3,448
9,691
48,750
25,282
21,290
168,750
658,075

——

944 285

—_—

continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

If freehold property had not been revalued it would have been included at the following historical cost:

2020 2019
£ L
Cost 119.955 119955

Frechold land and buildings were valued on an existing use basis on 1 March 2017 by Mcgillvrays Chartered
Surveyaors ,

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

Plant and
machinery
etc
£
COST OR VALUATION
At 1 April 2019
and 31 March 2020 428,600
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2019 66,151
Charge for year 55,296
At 31 March 2020 121,447
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2020 307,153
At 31 March 2019 362,449
3. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS
Other
investments
£
COST OR VALUATION
At 1 April 2019 29,849
Additions 612
Revaluations (5,917)
At 31 March 2020 24,544
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2020 24,544
At 31 March 2019 29,849
Page 7 continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2020 is represented by:

Other
investments
£
Valuation in 2015 1,161
Valuation in 2016 (1,494)
Valuation in 2017 (845)
Valuation in 2018 {4,909)
Valuation in 2019 {2,064)
Valuation in 2020 (5,91%8)
Cost 38,613
24,544

If fixed asset investments had not been revalued they would have been included at the following historical cost:

2020 2019
£ £
Cost 38.000 38,000

Fixed asset investments were valued on an open market basis on 31 March 2020 by reference to the London Stock

Exchange .
6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Total
£
FAIR VALUE
At 1 April 2019
and 31 March 2020 655,000
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2020 655,000
At 31 March 2019 655,000

Page 8 continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

Fair value at 31 March 2020 is represented by:

£
Valuation in 1980 22,172
Valuation in 1981 9,282
Valuation in 1984 28775
Valuation in 1995 70,038
Valuation in 2011 100,000
Valuation in 2014 169,152
Valuation in 2015 §,335
Valuation in 2017 97,918
Valuation in 2018 (20,000)
Cost 168,328
655,000
If investment properties had not been revalued they would have been included at the following historical cost:
2020 2019
£ £
Cost 168,328 168.328
Investment properties were valued on existing use basis on 31 March 2020 by the Directors of the Company .
7. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 47,698 70,8384
Other debtors 17.400 11.440
65,098 82,324
8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2020 2019
£ £
Bank loans and overdrafts - 16,859
Hire purchase contracts 50,774 42,206
Tradc creditors 29,095 14,925
Taxation and social security 13,071 12,980
Other creditors 282,314 314,952
375,254 401,922

_— - T

Page 9 continued...



E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

9.

10,

11.

12.

13.

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN
ONE YEAR

Hire purchase contracts
SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Bank overdraft
Hire purchase contracts

2020 2019
£ £
258,242 309,016

2020 2019
£ £
- 16,859
309,016 351,222
309.016 368,081

RESERVES
Revaluation  Undistributable
reserve reserve Totals
£ £ £

At 1 April 2019 107,103 474088 581,191
Revaluation 142,868 - 142 868
Reserve transfers - (5,917) (3,917
At 31 March 2020 249,971 468,171 718,142

DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March

2019:

Mr J H Turnbull

Balance outstanding at start of year
Amounts advanced

Amounts repaid

Amounts writtcn off

Amounts waived

Balance outstanding at end of year

ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is the Board of Directors.

Page 10

2020 2019
£ £
3,730 6,432
6,288 8,144
(8,317) (10.846)
1,701 3,730



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



