UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

FOR

E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

E TURNBULL & SON LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

DIRECTORS: Mrs A J Broadhead Mr J H Turnbull

Mr J J Turnbull

SECRETARY: Mrs. B A Turnbull

REGISTERED OFFICE: Albion Road

North Shields Tyne and Wear NE29 0HE

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00197063 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Read, Milburn & Co

71 Howard Street North Shields Tyne and Wear NE30 1AF

BANKERS: National Westminster Bank Plc

12-13 Bedford Way North Shields Tyne and Wear NE29 6YZ

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2020

		202	20	201	9
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		745,367		619,918
Investments	5		24,544		29,849
Investment property	6		655,000		655,000
			1,424,911		1,304,767
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		9,000		9,895	
Debtors	7	65,098		82,324	
Cash at bank and in hand		208,465		<u>156,914</u>	
		282,563		249,133	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	375,254		401,922	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(92,691)		(152,789)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			1,332,220		1,151,978
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one					
year	9		(258,242)		(309,016)
PROJUCIONO POR LA PILITARO			(00.400)		(64.261)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(99,400)		(64,361)
NET ASSETS			974,578		778,601

Page 2 continued...

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2020

	2020		2019		
	Notes	£	£	£	£
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			6,700		6,700
Revaluation reserve	11		249,971		107,103
Undistributable reserve	11		468,171		474,088
Retained earnings			249,736		190,710
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			974,578		778,601

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 27 October 2020 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mrs A J Broadhead - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

E Turnbull & Son Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced provision of services, excluding VAT. The income is recognised in the accounts on the date when the service is provided.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Fixtures and fittings - 10% on reducing balance

Motor vehicles - at variable rates on reducing balance

Computer equipment - 33% on cost

Freehold properties are maintained to a high standard to ensure that their value does not diminish further over time. The maintenance costs are charged to the profit and loss account in the year incurred. In the directors' opinion, depreciation would be immaterial and has therefore not been charged. In arriving at this opinion, an annual inpairment review is undertaken.

Investment property

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 no depreciation is provided in respect of freehold properties as investments. This is a departure from the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 which requires all properties to be depreciated. Such properties are held for investment and not for consumption and the directors consider that to depreciate them would not give a true and fair view. Depreciation is only one of many elements reflected in the annual valuation of properties and accordingly the amount of depreciation which might otherwise have been charged cannot be separately identified and quantified. The directors consider that this policy results in the accounts giving a true and fair view.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 10 (2019 - 12).

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

TANGIDDE TIXED ASSETS		D1 4 1	
		Plant and	
	Land and	machinery	
	buildings	etc	Totals
	£	£	£
COST OR VALUATION			
At 1 April 2019	237,415	522,950	760,365
Additions	-	17,158	17,158
Disposals	-	(1,988)	(1,988)
Revaluations	168,750	_	168,750
At 31 March 2020	406,165	538,120	944,285
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2019	-	140,447	140,447
Charge for year	-	60,459	60,459
Eliminated on disposal	-	(1,988)	(1,988)
At 31 March 2020		198,918	198,918
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2020	406,165	_339,202	745,367
At 31 March 2019	237,415	382,503	619,918
THE ST FIGURE 2019			
Cost or valuation at 31 March 2020 is represented by:			
Cost of valuation at 31 March 2020 is represented by.			
		Plant and	
	Land and	machinery	
	buildings	etc	Totals
	£	£	£
Valuation in 1980	8,999	~	8,999
Valuation in 1981	3,448	_	3,448
Valuation in 1981 Valuation in 1982	9,691	-	9,691
Valuation in 1982 Valuation in 1995	48,750	-	48,750
Valuation in 2014	•	-	
Valuation in 2014 Valuation in 2017	25,282	-	25,282
	21,290	-	21,290
Valuation in 2020	168,750	529 120	168,750
Cost	119,955	538,120	658,075
	406,165	<u>538,120</u>	944,285

Page 6 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

If freehold property had not been revalued it would have been included at the following historical cost:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Cost	<u>119,955</u>	<u>119,955</u>

Freehold land and buildings were valued on an existing use basis on 1 March 2017 by Mcgillvrays Chartered Surveyors.

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

	Plant and
	machinery
	etc
	£
COST OR VALUATION	
At 1 April 2019	
and 31 March 2020	_428,600
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 April 2019	66,151
Charge for year	55,296
At 31 March 2020	121,447
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 March 2020	_307,153
At 31 March 2019	362,449

5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

	investments
	${\mathfrak t}$
COST OR VALUATION	
At 1 April 2019	29,849
Additions	612
Revaluations	_ (5,917)
At 31 March 2020	24,544
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 March 2020	_ 24,544
At 31 March 2019	29,849

Page 7 continued...

Other

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2020 is represented by:

	Other
	investments
	£
Valuation in 2015	1,161
Valuation in 2016	(1,494)
Valuation in 2017	(845)
Valuation in 2018	(4,909)
Valuation in 2019	(2,064)
Valuation in 2020	(5,918)
Cost	38,613
	24,544

If fixed asset investments had not been revalued they would have been included at the following historical cost:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Cost	38,000	38,000

Fixed asset investments were valued on an open market basis on 31 March 2020 by reference to the London Stock Exchange .

6. **INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

al £
000
<u> 000</u>
000
1

Page 8 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY - continued

Fair value at 31 March 2020 is represented by:

	£
Valuation in 1980	22,172
Valuation in 1981	9,282
Valuation in 1984	28,775
Valuation in 1995	70,038
Valuation in 2011	100,000
Valuation in 2014	169,152
Valuation in 2015	9,335
Valuation in 2017	97,918
Valuation in 2018	(20,000)
Cost	168,328
	655,000

If investment properties had not been revalued they would have been included at the following historical cost:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Cost	168,328	168,328

Investment properties were valued on existing use basis on 31 March 2020 by the Directors of the Company.

7. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2020	2019
	£	£
Trade debtors	47,698	70,884
Other debtors	_17,400	_11,440
	65,098	82,324

8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2020	2019
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	-	16,859
Hire purchase contracts	50,774	42,206
Trade creditors	29,095	14,925
Taxation and social security	13,071	12,980
Other creditors	282,314	314,952
	375,254	401,922

Page 9 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

9. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2020	2019
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts	258,242	309,016

10. SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Bank overdraft	-	16,859
Hire purchase contracts	_309,016	351,222
	309,016	368,081

11. RESERVES

RESERVES			
	Revaluation	Undistributable	
	reserve	reserve	Totals
	£	£	£
At 1 April 2019	107,103	474,088	581,191
Revaluation	142,868	-	142,868
Reserve transfers		(5,917)	(5,917)
At 31 March 2020	249,971	468,171	718,142

12. DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Mr J H Turnbull		
Balance outstanding at start of year	3,730	6,432
Amounts advanced	6,288	8,144
Amounts repaid	(8,317)	(10,846)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u> 1,701</u>	3,730

13. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is the Board of Directors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.